

No. 19-389

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAY ANTHONY DOBYNS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOC. OF POLICE ORGS.,
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES
ASSOC. OF RETIREES, INT'L ASSOC. OF UNDERCOVER
OFFICERS, RICHARD W. HARPER, ROBERT R.
ALMONTE, SAFE CALL NOW, SURVIVE FIRST, INC.,
AND THE ARIZONA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID L. ABNEY

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

STANLEY G. FELDMAN

ARIZONA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

1661 East Camelback Road, Suite 104

Phoenix, AZ 85016

(602) 235-9356

abneymaturin@aol.com

sfeldman@mpfmlaw.com

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Minimal Standards of Good Faith Required of Law-Enforcement Employers in the <i>Dobyns</i> Federal Circuit Opinion Endanger Law-Enforcement Officers and Undermine Mission Success	10
A. The Risks Posed to Petitioner Dobyns from ATF’s Conduct Constitute Unacceptable Bad Faith by the United States.....	10
B. A Definition of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Based on a Contract’s Spirit is Critical to Agree- ments Addressing Dangers to Partici- pants in Law-Enforcement Operations.....	11
1. Law Enforcement Carries Inherent Dangers Requiring That Govern- ment Employers Act with Good Faith as Determined by the Unique Circumstances of an Officer’s Assignment	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
2. The Federal Circuit’s Opinion Ignores Those Inherent Risks and Disregards the Need for a Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Reflecting the Realities of Law-Enforcement Employment and Missions	17
3. Harmonizing the Unique Risks of Law Enforcement with a Covenant of Good Faith Rooted in the Spirit, and not the Express Terms of the Contract, is Entirely Consistent with Dominant Statements of the Covenant Within and Outside the Federal Circuit.....	19
C. The Claims Court Described ATF’s Disregard of Agent Safety That is Particularly Alarming to <i>Amici</i>	20
D. Left Undisturbed, the Federal Circuit’s Opinion Undermines the Interests of Law Enforcement Nationwide	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	5
<i>Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P., v.</i> <i>Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bluebonnet Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 266 F.3d. 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>CanPro Invs. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 528 (2017)	19, 20
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Chevron v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 202 (2014).....	8
<i>Chicago Rock Island & Pacific R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Howard</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 392 (1868)	18
<i>Cox v. Mortgage Electric Regist. Syst. Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Craig-Buff, Ltd., P'ship v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 382 (2006).....	8-9
<i>Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 534 (2006).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 289 (2014).....	5, 6-8, 18, 21-24
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	5, 17
<i>Kirke La Shelle v. Paul Armstrong Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 163 (N.Y. 1933).....	6
<i>Lowell v. Twin Disc., Inc.</i> 527 F.2d 767 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	5-6
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>National Australia Bank v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 352 (2004), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on othe grounds</i> , 452 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>N. Star Alaska Hous. Corp. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 158 (2007).....	8, 19
<i>Ophthalmic Surgeons, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Paychex, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>O'Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18-19
<i>SGS-92-X003 v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 492 (2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S. Wine and Spirits of Nev. v. Mountain Valley Spring Co., LLC</i> , 646 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Swanner v. United States</i> , 309 F. Supp. 1183 (M.D. Ala. 1970)	20
<i>United States v. Basin Elec. Power Coop.</i> , 248 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1115 (2002)	9, 18
STATUTES AND CODES	
U.C.C. § 1—201(b)(20)	7
TREATISES	
E. Alan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> , § 7.17 (2004)	6-7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 205 (1979)	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 205 (1981)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edwin Meese III and John Malcolm, <i>Policing in America: Lessons from the Past, Opportunities for the Future</i> , The Heritage Foundation, September 18, 2017	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FBI Releases 2018 Statistics on Law Enforcement Officers Killed in the Line of Duty</i> , FBI National Press Office, May 6, 2019.....	12-15
<i>Fact Sheet – Special Agents</i> ,” Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, May 2019	15
Robert L. Summers, <i>The General Duty of Good Faith—Its Recognition and Conceptualization</i> , 67 Cornell L. Rev. 810 (1982).....	7
